No. R-63. House concurrent resolution honoring the musical achievements of Vermont Symphony Orchestra Music Director Jaime Laredo.

(H.C.R.38)

Offered by: Representative Coffey of Guilford

Whereas, as a young boy, Jaime Laredo traveled from his native Bolivia, and debuted as a violin soloist with the San Francisco Symphony, and

Whereas, he graduated from the Curtis Institute of Music, where he later served as an esteemed faculty member for 35 years, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Jaime Laredo and his wife, the cellist Sharon Robinson, are both Cleveland Institute of Music faculty members who, along with pianist Joseph Kalichstein, perform as a celebrated trio, and Jaime Laredo's teaching talents shine when he conducts the youths of the New York String Orchestra, and

Whereas, the Laredo-Robinson duo met at the Marlboro Music Festival and proudly call Guilford their hometown, and

Whereas, Vermont classical music lovers know Jaime Laredo best for his 21 years as the superb music director of the Vermont Symphony Orchestra, and his memorable tenure will end in 2021, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors the musical achievements of Vermont Symphony Orchestra Music Director Jaime Laredo, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Jaime Laredo.